is the risk of adverse movements
due to exchange rate fluctuations.
Foreign exchange risk within the
Bank may arise from holding as-
sets in one currency and liabili-
ties in another, or from a spot or
forward foreign exchange trade,
currency swaps or other currency
contracts which are not matched
with an offsetting contract. The
net FX balance at year-end 2016
can be seen in Table 5 5:

5.4.5 Other market risk

Other market risk within the
Group is comprised only of infla-
tion risk. Inflation risk is the risk
that the fair value or future cash
flows of CPI-indexed financial
instruments may fluctuate due
to changes in the Icelandic

CPI index. Mismatch between
CPI-linked assets and liabilities
exposes the Group to infla-
tion risk. The Group’s total CPI
indexation balance at year-end
2016 amounted to ISK 207 billion
as compared to ISK 169 billion at
year-end 2015.

In a scenario of ongoing high
(low) inflation, floating unin-
dexed interest rates are likely to
remain higher (lower) than would
be the case in the reverse sce-
nario, thus counterbalancing the
positive (negative) income effects
for the Group in the longer term.

Net FX balance

  Net position at year-end

  2016 2015

CHF 117 657

EUR 2,830 11,869

GBP 43 1,884

JPY 59 401

USD 309 4,628

Other 123 4,356

Total 3,480 23,795

Table 5-5

Interest rate risk (fair value sensitivity) in the banking book at year-end

  2016 2015

  +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

ISK non-indexed 102 -112 -343 351

ISK indexed -5,235 6,189 -6,060 7,110

EUR 2,771 -2,881 872 -901

USD -146 147 -523 541

GBP 1 -1 -9 9

JPY -6 6 -7 7

CHF -6 6 -8 8

Other 367 -380 -2 2

Total -2,152 2,974 -6,080 7,127

Table 5-4

63 Risk and Capital Management 2016All amounts are in ISK millions

5.5 Market risk VaR

Landsbankinn uses value-at-risk
(VaR) as a common ground for
measuring market risk in differ-
ent products. An internal VaR
model is in place for the quantifi-
cation of market risk and estima-
tion of economic capital.

The Group calculates daily VaR at
the 99% confidence interval us-
ing at least one year of historical
data. Both parametric and histori-
cal VaR for the Group’s trading
books in equity, fixed income and
FX are calculated and reported to
relevant parties.

Back-testing is used to evaluate